
 
A G E N D A 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Kent Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education will be held Online on Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes of Meeting on 2 November 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Membership (Pages 7 - 10) 

5. Future Work Programme (Pages 11 - 22) 

6. SACRE self-evaluation Tool - Sections 1 & 2 (Pages 23 - 54) 

7. Budget Update (Pages 55 - 56) 

8. Review of the Syllabus during 2022 (Pages 57 - 58) 

9. RE Teachers Training  

10. Films for Schools  

11. The Wire Award  

12. Submission of Annual report 2020-21 (Pages 59 - 68) 

13. NATRE School Workforce Data 2020  

14. NASACRE Conference May 23rd 2022 - delegates  

15. Interfaith Issues  

 Date of Next Meeting - 22 June 2022 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Katy Reynolds 
Clerk to SACRE 
Strategic and Corporate Services 
Sessions House     Telephone: 03000 422252 
Maidstone      e-mail:  Katy.Reynolds@kent.gov.uk 
Kent  ME14 1XQ      
 



Monday, 28 February 2022 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held in the Online on Tuesday, 2 November 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mrs A Goldstein, 
Mrs J Grant, Mr J Paul, Mrs G Spragg, Mrs R  Swansbury (Chair) and 
Miss R Walters 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms P Smith-Orr (Consultant Advisor), Katy Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer), Hayley Savage (Democratic Services Officer) and Anna Taylor 
(Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
14. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED that the membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) be noted.  
 
15. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  
(Item ) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr S Manion (Chairman), Miss E Pope, 
Ms N Brownfield, Mrs C Elapatha, Mrs J Roddan, Ms F Hawkes, Mrs N Cheema and 
Mrs Naden.  Due to technical difficulties some members were unable to join the 
meeting. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Mr Manion, and the Vice-Chairman, Mrs N Younosi, 
it was proposed and seconded that Mrs R Swansbury would chair the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that Mrs R Swansbury chair the SACRE meeting.  
 
16. Declarations of Interest  
(Item ) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
17. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Mrs P Smith-Orr expressed her thanks on behalf of members of SACRE to Ann 
Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer), who had recently retired from Kent 
County Council, for her support and guidance.  
 
18. Budget Update  
(Item 5) 
 
Mrs Smith-Orr gave an update on recent expenditure and welcomed ideas for further 
uses of the budget. Suggestions were made by members of SACRE for future RE 
Co-ordinators’ events and these included:  

 
(a) An event in the Spring term on the Holocaust and Kindertransport. Mrs Smith-

Orr said she would contact Mrs Goldstein to discuss this further and would 
liaise with The Education People regarding arrangements for the event.  

 
(b) An event on wisdom through multi-faith suggested by Miss Walters. Mrs 

Smith-Orr said she would contact Adam Robertson, an RE Advisor, regarding 
the possible delivery of practical sessions at the end of the Spring term to 
primary and secondary schools. 

 
(c) An event for the summer term would be considered and Mrs Smith-Orr said 

she would discuss this further with Mrs Swansbury.  
 
RESOLVED that the budget update be noted.  
 
19. Films for Schools - Feedback  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mrs Swansbury gave an update on the production of Religious Education films 

and said there were three further interviews under consideration covering 
Hinduism, Islam, and the Salvation Army.  
 

2. In relation to feedback on the interviews completed so far by Sikh and Catholic 
children, members of SACRE were positive about the content and the 
representation of diverse faiths. Some minor technical issues were highlighted in 
relation to sound and titles and Mrs Swansbury said she would see what could be 
done.  

 

3. Mrs Swansbury said she was mindful of safeguarding the young people in the 
films and said the videos were currently held on the Canterbury Diocese YouTube 
page, only accessible to those provided with the link. Mrs Smith-Orr said she 
would arrange for the SACRE page on KELSI to be updated asking for schools to 
contact herself directly for access to the films.  

 
4. Mrs Cheema had been in touch with Mrs Swansbury regarding a film at the 

Gurdwara in Gravesend and Mrs Swansbury confirmed there was still the time 
and resource to continue the project and create additional films. Miss Walters said 
she would investigate whether a young person would like to speak about the 
Anglican faith.  

 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 

Page 2



 

20. Revision of the SIAMS Schedule  
(Item 7) 
 
Mrs Swansbury presented a series of slides from the Diocesan SIAMS Leads Briefing 
and highlighted the changes that had been made to the schedule in consideration of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. The presentation is attached as an appendix to the 
minutes.  
 

RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 
21. RE Consultant Report  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided a verbal update and presented a series of slides from 

Trevor Cooling’s NASACRE workshop, ‘Where Now with World Views’, presented 

to RE Co-ordinators on Thursday 23 September. The presentation is attached as 

an appendix to the minutes. The workshop focused on the RE subject being 

called Religion and World Views, explained what this meant in terms of everyone 

having a world view and personal set of ideas, and the importance of the lived 

experience in comparison to the traditional and historical aspect of religion.  

 

2. Mrs Smith-Orr said the workshop had received good feedback and had been 

thought provoking and helpful for teachers preparing for Ofsted. Members of 

SACRE thanked Mrs Smith-Orr for organising the event.  

 

3. In response to a question about including world views and practical examples in a 

review of the RE syllabus, Mrs Smith-Orr said the syllabus was reviewed every 5 

years and the progress of Religion and World Views would be considered, when 

timely, alongside any offer from RE Today.  

 

4. Mrs Smith-Orr gave an update on the Wire Award and said for future meetings 

this should be a standing item on the agenda. Mrs Smith-Orr said one complete 

application, from Natasha Brownfield at St George’s School, had been received 

so far. Based on the evidence received, members of SACRE agreed St George’s 

School had done an excellent job and should be given the award.  

 

5. Mrs Smith-Orr said applications had been received from several schools who had 
not yet submitted their evidence in support, to which she would send a reminder 
letter. Mrs Smith-Orr had also provided extensions to schools and suggested 
strategies to replace visits due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
6. SACRE members discussed the nature of the award and suggested it could be a 

certificate and £25 voucher. Mrs Smith-Orr said she would discuss the detailed 
arrangements with the Chair outside of the meeting. 

 

7. Mrs Grant made a request for inclusion of the Baha’i symbol (9-pointed star) on 

the application form and Mrs Smith-Orr said she would see whether this was 

possible.  

 

Page 3



 

8. Mrs Smith-Orr concluded her report by saying she had been approached by a 
Kent School for support in delivering the RE syllabus, and said she had arranged 
for Miss Pope, on behalf of SACRE, to provide help and guidance. 

 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted, and the WIRE award be made to St 
George’s School with detailed arrangements delegated to Mrs Smith-Orr in 
consultation with the SACRE Chair and Interim Chair of today’s meeting.  
 
22. NATRE School workforce data 2020  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr introduced the report which was sent to each local authority by 

Deborah Watson, NATRE Research Officer, to accompany the release of school 

level data from the 2020 DfE School Workforce Census. The data included hours 

of RE taught in secondary schools and Mrs Smith-Orr said the report included 

most schools in Kent, but not all, as some did not respond to the census.  

 

2. Mrs Smith-Orr said, further to the recommendation made in the report, she would 

formally report to KCC that some schools in Kent had reported data to the DfE 

that suggested they were non-compliant with the law in relation to RE. Mrs Smith-

Orr said she would ask KCC to investigate with the relevant schools and report 

the findings back to SACRE. Members of SACRE agreed the information received 

from KCC would be discussed at the next meeting and a support plan considered 

to help and empower schools that were struggling.  

 

RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
23. Annual Report 2020-21  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr reminded members of SACRE of the need to produce an annual 

report for 2020-21. She said NSACRE had asked all SACRE’s to use a new 

report format for consistency, and which would enable the DfE to undertake 

national analysis. 

 

2. Mrs Smith-Orr said she would prepare a draft report and send this to members of 

SACRE for their comments and would ask the Chairman of SACRE to write a 

welcome passage. The deadline for submission of the report was the end of 

January 2022.  

RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 
24. RE deep dive at a Kent School  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Swansbury said she was aware of two voluntary controlled church schools 

who had been visited by Ofsted in the last two weeks and who had undergone a 

Religious Education deep dive into the teaching of the subject. Mrs Swansbury 

presented a series of slides prepared by a teacher who had experienced a deep 

dive, which highlighted their thoughts and take on the experience.  

 

Page 4



 

2. Members of SACRE agreed the presentation was very helpful. Mrs Swansbury 

said it had been shared with church schools and she would check whether the 

presentation could also be shared with community-maintained schools and 

included on the SACRE page on KELSI. 

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Sacre Membership 

GROUP 1:  CHRISTIAN AND OTHER RELIGIOUS  DENOMINATIONS 

REFLECTING THE PRINCIPAL RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS OF THE AREA (13) 

 

1.1 Free Church (4) 

Miss M Paddison – (Baptist)  

Mrs G Spragg (Methodist)  

Reverend M Belgrove (United Reformed Church)  

Mrs J Wigg (Salvation Army)  

 

1.2 Roman Catholic (2) 

Ms F Hawkes  

Miss S Malone 

 

1.3 Buddhism (1) 

Mrs C Elapatha 

 

1.4 The Greek Orthodox Church (1)  Vacancy  

 

1.5 Hinduism (1)  Vacancy  

 

1.6 Islam (1) 

Mrs N Younosi (Group Convener/SACRE Vice-Chair) 

 

1.7 Judaism (1) 

Mrs A Goldstein 

 

1.8  Sikhism (1) 

Mrs Nasibpal Kaur Cheema 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.9 Baha’i  

Jackie Grant 

 

GROUP 2: CHURCH OF ENGLAND (6) 

2.1 Rochester Diocesan Board of Education (3) 

Ms N Brownfield  

Miss C Bostock 

Mrs J Roddan 

 

2.2 Canterbury Diocesan Board of Education (3) 

Mrs B Naden  

Mrs R Swansbury 

Miss R Walters 

[...]
tively 
for the LA on statutory duties 
for RE and CW and wider 
strategic educational 
objectives 

Local Interfaith group 
contacted and Jewish rep 
secured. 
Teachers asked but no 
response 

Membership 
of SACRE 
training and 
understanding 
of educational 
objectives 

Training for 
members during 
SACRE 
meetings 

To SACRE and in 
Annual report 

RE Consultant 
using NASACRE 
materials 

Members to advise the |LA 
on RE and CW and wider 
educational objectives of the 
LA 

 
Training activity on hold due 
to covid 

Support high 
quality CPD 

LA to be 
advised to 
commission  
CPD 
Collaboratio
n with 
Dioceses 
Collaboration 
with CCCU and 
Regional 
(NATRE) Hub 

Financial support from 
budget as appropriate 
Evaluation and 
feedback to 
SACRE 

SACRE members 
SACRE Budget 

Monitor the provision and 
quality of RE 

 
Course for Teachers 
planned for Autumn 2021 

P
age 19



 

 

 

P
age 20



 

 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SACRE self-assessment tool   

 
 

SACRE       
 
 

   

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

 
 

P
age 24

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

The SACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit  
 

Introduction 
 
This tool has been created to help SACREs in their essential role to advise the Local Authority (LA) in meeting the entitlement of pupils across the LA 
to engage in high quality Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CW) and to support the LA to reflect on its practice.  In an educational 
context where standards and accountability are at the top of the agenda, a SACRE’s work has become increasingly challenging and diverse, but also 
more rewarding and stimulating.  Good SACREs will therefore tackle their responsibilities as opportunities, with enthusias
[...]
upport to allow it to exist. Representatives of the LA receive papers and/or 
attend meetings but there is limited subject specialist advice available. There are resources for basic SACRE 
functions (such as a place to meet and a minute taker) but there is no specific budget for the SACRE and 
little opportunity for the SACRE to take initiatives requiring funding. 

☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

access to some subject specialist advice and is informed of local and national initiatives. The LA is 
represented at meetings and can provide a means of communication with the wider LA. The SACRE has a 
modest budget which enables it to fund some initiatives. Meetings are clerked and the clerk maintains 
communication with the Chair and other members between meetings as needed. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

be well supported by a subject specialist who provides effective advice and is well informed about the 
provision and quality of RE in the LA and about national developments.  Representatives of the LA attend 
meetings and the SACRE is also attended by a lead officer from the LA who can provide a strong link 
between the work of the SACRE and the wider LA.  SACRE’s plans are linked to other local work and 
projects. SACRE has a strategic, costed development plan.  
The SACRE has access to funds to enable it to make decisions about its priorities and ensure these can be 
properly resourced. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1b – SACRE meetings 
How purposeful, inclusive, representative and effective are SACRE meetings? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 
A SACRE in this position would: 

not hold regular meetings, if they meet at all. Any meeting held is purely to demonstrate that the LA has 
allowed SACRE to meet. ☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

hold meetings regularly with: 
● routine administrative arrangements 
● appropriate distr
[...]
rojects or initiatives related to the work of SACRE 
and so is unable to plan any work or request funding to initiate new work. 

☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

have a costed development plan which is reviewed regularly and updated on an annual basis.  This provides 
an effective focus for the SACRE’s work.  There is some attempt to link the plan to the wider LA priorities. 
SACRE has awareness of national projects or initiatives related to the work of SACRE and so is able to plan 
work or request funding to update and review their development plan.  The SACRE is regularly represented 
at national events relevant to its work; for example, NASACRE. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have a well-defined development plan with clear objectives and success criteria.  Resource implications are 
clearly defined and funding negotiated with the LA or outside funding streams.  There is a clear link between 
the plan and the wider objectives of the LA and also to national innovations. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1e - Information and advice  
How well informed is SACRE in order to be able to advise the LA appropriately? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 
A SACRE in this position would: 

not be supported to gather information (exam results, data, links to schools) or to link with national initiatives 
including membership of NASACRE.  ☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

receive limited information about public examination data from the LA.  Limited information is provided about 
wider national and local developments.  The SACRE tends to receive information from the LA when the LA 
wishes to give it rather than ask questions of the LA or receive answers to its request.  There is little 
opportunity to be a critical friend. 

☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be regularly provided with clear information relevant to the quality and provision for RE and CW in local 
schools and given a context within which any school is working.  The SACRE receives the information in a 
way that enables it to act as a critical friend and question the LA’s work. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

receive detailed and well-analysed information about the quality and provision for RE and CW. As a result, 
SACRE uses this information effectively to give advice to the LA which leads to strategic action and/or 
partnership work to improve standards.  This can include advice related to the review of the AS. The SACRE 
has a strong partnership with the LA and plays an active role in promoting ideas and initiatives. 

☐ 

P
age 31

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1f - Partnerships with key stakeholders  
What partnerships does the SACRE have with key local and national stakeholders, and what quality are these? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 
A SACRE in this position would: 

be unaware of local or national agencies. SACRE has no links with sponsoring bodies in their location. 
☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have little contact with or awareness of other local agencies (e.g. interfaith groups, dioceses), and rarely 
hears from pupils/students. ☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be well informed about other key stakeholders supporting RE and have some meaningful contact with the 
groups involved.  SACRE members are supported at a national level by their sponsoring body.  SACRE 
members attend the annual NASACRE conference and other training opportunities.  Hear from 
pupils/students as part of their work around high-quality RE and CW. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

build its activities effectively on local networks.  Links with other bodies, such as local i
[...]
w (1)       
 

Date of review (2)       
 

Date of review (3)      

P
age 51

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

ANNEX 
 

The responsibilities of a Local Authority 
The detailed rights and responsibilities of local authorities can be seen in full in RE in English Schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010. 
This can be found at http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/  
 

In brief, local authorities are legally required to: 
● establish a SACRE and appoint representatives to each of the four committees 
● establish an occasional body called an agreed syllabus conference (ASC) 
● institute a review of its locally agreed syllabus every five years 
● appoint members of the committees represented on the ASC 
● ensure that membership of Group/Committee A on the SACRE and ASC is broadly representative of the local area 
● take all reasonable steps to ensure that SACRE and ASC membership is representative 
 

The responsibilities of a SACRE 
The detailed rights and responsibilities of SACREs can be seen in full in RE in English Schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010. 
This can be found at http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/  
 
In brief, SACREs are legally required to: 
● advise the local authority on RE and collective worship 
● publish an annual report on their work 
● send the annual report to QCDA (or its successor body) 
● meet in public, unless confidential information is to be disclosed 
● make their minutes available to the local authority and make provision for public access to their agenda and reports 
 
The Guidance also indicates that SACREs should, as a matter of good practice: 
● Monitor the provision for both RE and Collective Worship 
● Provide advice and support on RE and Collective Worship to schools 
● In partnership with the local authority, keep the locally agreed syllabus and provision in schools under review 
● Offer advice 
[...]
 – 

additional units 

101 £48 £ 9 £39 101 X £ 9 

  

£  909 

101 x £39 

  

£3,939 

              

Totals         £45,016 £54,672 

              

Equivalent total cost per school 584 £170.70 £77.08 £93.62     

 If it helps, we would be happy to spread the cost over 2 financial years. 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: All SACRE Members, Council Members, 

 Kent County Council Corporate Director, Children, Young People and Education, 

 Head Teacher / Chair of Governors all schools in Kent NASACRE 

 

 

 

KENT STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 

 
ANNUAL REPORT 

2020-2021 

 

 

 

 

Kent SACRE is a member of the national Association of SACREs 

 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 12



 

Introduction from the Chair 

Welcome to the 2020 -2021 Annual Report of the Kent SACRE. 
The year has again been significantly affected by the Coronavirus Pandemic. 
This resulted in a cancelled meeting as well as cancellation of public exams. 
Kent SACRE continues to work with partner organisations such as the RE Hub as well as links with schools and teachers across 
the county. 
We are keen to ensure that schools keep in mind their statutory responsibilities during these difficult times. 
I am grateful for the enthusiasm and dedication of the members of Kent SACRE. 
I would also like to thank Mr Richard Long, cabinet member for schools at KCC during this academic year for his support. We look 
forward to working with his successor Mrs Sheila Prendergast to further support the work of Kent SACRE. 
The work of Kent SACRE also relies upon the dedication of our professional adviser Mrs Penny Smith-Orr. 
We look forward to resuming more normal activities next year as we learn to live with the corona virus. 
 
Steve Manion 
Chairman Kent SACRE 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 60



Overview 

The SACRE has met three times during this year all on a virtual platform on 3 November 2020, 16 March 2021 and 22 June 202
[...]
, the RE Consultant is frequently 

requested to send a digital version to schools. This is a useful way of advertising the support that schools can receive from SACRE. Some 

members of SACRE are also members of the Interfaith groups in Kent and are very willing to go into schools and talk about their own faith. 

No school has applied for the REQM award, but several schools had signed up to the Kent WIRE award. Many of these schools had emailed 

and had been given an extension to the year of collecting evidence. Part of the award involves visiting two different places of worship, it was 

suggested to teachers that they might do a virtual visit, as long as the subsequent work was suitable. The Kent SACRE film project continued 

through the year to help Kent schools with this. 

SACRE puts on one big training event per year and this year it will be in Autumn 2021. 

Some schools have contacted the RE Consultant about withdrawal of pupils and been given advice on how to deal with this. 

The Annual report is always presented to the Children, Young People and Education cabinet Committee.  

Collective Worship 

The Guidance on Collective worship was updated and can be found on the Kelsi website alongside other guidance on different aspects of RE.  

The monitoring of school’s websites that was undertaken by SACRE also searched for mention of collective worship. There were very few 

schools who did mention what arrangements were made and this will also be mentioned when the letter from SACRE goes out. 

No determinations have been received by Kent SACRE, but the SACRE committee have had training on what to do if there ever was a 

determination application. 

Links with other bodies Kent SACRE members are linked with, and part of many different other organisations as follows: 
 

The Education Boards of Canterbury and Rochester   
 

Support teachers and advisers nationally on RE for children with 
special needs. 

Trustee of Kent Liberal Jewish community. peripate
[...]
P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting on 2 November 2021
	4 Membership
	5 Future Work Programme
	Appendix A - Development Plan 2020-2021

	6 SACRE self-evaluation Tool - Sections 1 & 2
	7 Budget Update
	8 Review of the Syllabus during 2022
	12 Submission of Annual report 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held Online on Tuesday, 8 March 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms N Brownfield, Ms K Burke, Mrs M Duncombe, Mrs C Elapatha, Ms F Hawkes, 
Mrs B Naden, Mr J Paul, Mrs G Spragg, Mrs R  Swansbury, Miss R Walters and 
Mrs J Wigg 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms P Smith-Orr (Consultant Advisor), Miss K Reynolds 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Hayley Savage (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
25. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Brady, Mrs Goldstein, Mr Chambers 
and Mrs Roddan.  
 
26. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
27. Minutes of Meeting on 2 November 2021  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 were 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
28. Membership  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the membership of Kent SACRE be noted.  
 
29. Future Work Programme  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an update on the Kent SACRE Development Plan and 
highlighted to Members the achievements and progress that had been made 
to date. Supplementary to this, Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that a new 
Development plan had been produced which set out the new priority 
objectives for September 2021 through to July 2022. 
 

2. In response to questions from Members it was said that: 



 

2 

A. There was scope for SACRE to interact with the teaching school hub 
programme when this had been fully set up.  

B. There was a need for a united approach to ensure that high quality RE 
training support was provided. Although not all SACRE Members are 
teachers, all should be encouraged to attend appropriate training 
opportunities.  

C. Mrs Swansbury agreed to contact Mrs Smith-Orr regarding the RE 
Leadership Development Programme available through the Diocese of 
Canterbury.  

D. It would be sensible for school website monitoring to resume in September 
2022.  
 

RESOLVED to comment on the Future Work Programme and to note the verbal 
update.  
 
30. SACRE self-evaluation Tool - Sections 1 & 2  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr introduced the updated self-evaluation tool which had been 
created to help SACREs in their role to advise the Local Authority (LA) in 
meeting the entitlement of pupils across the LA to engage in high quality 
Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CW) and to support the LA 
to reflect on its practice. SACRE Members discussed Sections 1 and 2 and 
agreed to the ratings of the key areas. 

 
2. In response to Members’ concerns regarding the link between the work of 

SACRE and the wider authority, Mr Manion agreed to query whether a lead 
officer could be present at SACRE meetings.  

 
3. Members agreed that there was a need for better insight into assessment in 

schools in order to monitor the quality of RE delivery in Kent. It was said that a 
regular agenda item could be added to consider Kent Schools which have 
been inspected by Ofsted.  

 
RESOLVED to make a set of recommendations for SACRE to action.  
 
31. Budget Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr reported that there was an underspend on the budget. This was 
attributed to the fact that the organisation of physical meetings and work with 
schools had not been possible due to the pandemic. The total underspend for 
2021/22 was £4,462.20. It was explained that any underspend would be 
returned to KCC. 

 
2. Mrs Smith-Orr said that a training day on 20 October 2022 had been booked. 

She had arranged for this to be invoiced before the end of March 2022 so that 
the underspend would not return to KCC.  

 
RESOLVED that the budget update be noted.  
 



 

3 

32. Review of the Syllabus during 2022  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr reminded Members of the requirement to review the RE 
syllabus during 2022. It was said that continuing with the current provider, RE 
Today, would involve a license renewal valued at £28,000 for an updated 
syllabus. However, this cost could be spread over two financial years. It was 
said that there were a number of additional units included in the updated RE 
Today syllabus and these would be discussed outside of the meeting. 

 
2. Mrs Swansbury said that from a teacher workload point of view, there was a 

preference to maintain the current syllabus. It was said that to allow for 
adequate preparation time, the outcome of the syllabus review would need to 
be communicated to schools ahead of the summer holidays. 
 

3. SACRE Members agreed that the resources required to independently write a 
new syllabus would outweigh the costs involved with the license renewal.   
 

4. In response to questions from Members, Mr Manion agreed to contact the 
Cabinet Member regarding the budget availability.  

 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 
33. RE Teachers Training  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr confirmed that RE teacher training would take place with RE 
Today on 20th October 2022. She agreed to contact RE Today to establish 
potential attendance costs.  

 
1. SACRE Members agreed that it would be advantageous to involve more 

schools in the training.  
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 
34. Films for Schools  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Swansbury gave an update on the production of Religious Education films 

and said there were four completed films.  
 

2. Mrs Swansbury said she was mindful of safeguarding the young people in the 
films and said the videos were currently held on the Canterbury Diocese YouTube 
page, only accessible to those provided with the link. SACRE Members agreed 
that it would be preferable if these videos were hosted by the SACRE page on 
KELSI.  
 

3. Due to technical issues, Mrs Wigg agreed to arrange for the Salvation Army 
footage to be redone.  

 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 



 

4 

35. The Wire Award  
(Item 11) 
 

1. SACRE Members joined Mrs Smith-Orr in congratulating Ms Brownfield on St 
George's CE Primary School’s receipt of the Kent WIRE award. It was said 
that this had been particularly challenging to pursue during the pandemic and 
that the school had done an excellent job. Ms Brownfield confirmed receipt of 
the voucher that had been awarded.  

 
2. Mrs Smith-Orr said several schools who had applied had not yet submitted 

their evidence in support.  
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.   
 
36. Submission of Annual report 2020-21  
(Item 12) 
 
The Chairman advised that on 1 March 2022 he had presented the SACRE Annual 
Report 2020-21 to the Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee, 
and that the report was received positively. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
37. NATRE School Workforce Data 2020  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Further to a recommendation from the SACRE Meeting held on 2 November 
2021, Mrs Smith-Orr referred back the report which was sent to each local 
authority by Deborah Watson, NATRE Research Officer, to accompany the 
release of school level data from the 2020 DfE School Workforce Census. Mrs 
Smith-Orr reiterated that the report included most schools in Kent, but not all, 
as some did not respond to the census. 

 
2. Members of SACRE agreed to wait to receive the next DfE School Workforce 

Census before considering a support plan for schools that were struggling.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
38. NASACRE Conference May 23rd 2022 - delegates  
(Item 14) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that the annual NASACRE conference and 
AGM was held to be held in Birmingham on Monday 23 May 2022. It was said 
that there would be the option to attend virtually.  

 
2. Mr Manion confirmed in-person attendance and Mrs Younosi tentatively 

agreed to attend in-person.  
 

3. Members queried whether it would be possible to gather locally and attend the 
conference en masse virtually. Mrs Smith-Orr agreed to contact NASACRE to 
query attendance options.   
 



 

5 

RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 
39. Interfaith Issues  
(Item 15) 
 

1. As the Chair of the Maidstone Inter-Faith Network, Mrs Younosi raised 
concerns regarding KCC’s lack of participation in events such as National 
Inter-Faith Week. It was said that the Council-led group who were responsible 
for organising events to commemorate days in the religious calendar had been 
disbanded.  

 
2. In her capacity as Vice-Chair of Kent SACRE, Mrs Younosi would contact 

Chairman of KCC on behalf of SACRE to raise these concerns.  
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 


